BOARD OF FINANCE

TOWN OF BRANFORD, BRANFORD, CONNECTICUT 06405

JOSEPH W. MOONEY, CHAIRMAN

HARRY DtADAMO, JR.
VICTOR ). CASSELLA
ROBERT IMPERATO
CHARLES F. SHELTON, JR.
JEFFREY E.VAILETTE

BOARD OF FINANCE

EX-OFFICIO
JAMES B. COSGROVE,
First Selectman

CLERK
LISA E. ARPIN, CMC CCTC
Town Clerk

SPECIAL MEETING & BUDGET WORK SESSION MINUTES

March 29, 2021

Chairman Joseph Mooney called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. The meeting was also available for
public viewing via BCTV/Comcast Channel 20 and Facebook Live.

The full board was present: Harry DiAdamo, Victor Cassella, Robert Imperato, Joseph Mooney,
Charles Shelton, Jr., and Jeffrey Vailette. Also present were James Cosgrove, First Selectman;
James Finch, Finance Director; Kathryn LaBanca, Assistant Finance Director; Lisa Arpin, Town
Clerk. Present from the RTM were Don Conklin, Dennis Flanigan, Ray Ingraham, Carolyn Sires,

James Stepanek and Frank Twohill.

To consider and if appropriate, approve various transfers and resolutions from the Finance

Director.

The Board heard an overview by Finance Director Jim Finch of his memo of 3/29/21. The
closeout transfers for the FY2021 budget support items in the requested budget as follows:

Fund 720 Municipal Facilities Fund

From:

72041170-579410-17317 | Police Lighting Upgrades $8,300

72041020-579500-15375 | Branford Hills Demolition 5,670
Total - 13,970

To:

72041170-599100-17317 | Transfer Out to General Fund 8,300

72041020-599100-15375 | Transfer Out to General Fund 5,670
Total $13,970




Board of Finance minutes March 29, 202 |
Page Two

Fund 700 Capital Fund
From:
70041170-544300-12310 | Police Front Walkway $8,314
70041170-544300-16321 UST Compliance 50,000
70041170-544300-15321 UST Compliance 50,000
70041170-533280-15302 Consulting 8,250
70041170-533960-09308 Adult Daycare Architectural Services 500
70041170-579410-16313 BELC Boiler Replacement $5,837
70041170-544300-19321 Town Hall Counter Replacement 112
70041170-579400-19313 WWML Walkway Repaits 490
70041170-544300-12314 Regional Energy Task Force 10
70041170-544300-20303 Counseling Center Water Mitigation 50,000
Total 173,513
To:
70041170-599100-Misc Transfer Qut to General Fund $173,513
Fund 730 Infrastructure Enhancement Fund
From:
73043050-533960-15373 Stony Creek Dredging $422
To:
73043050-599100-15373 Transler Out to General Fund $422
Fund 101 General Fund
From:
10149040-588802 Contingency $32,895
To:
10141190-555300 Communications (Phone VOIP) 8,895
10141190-579150 Technology Acquisitions (PD Tough Tablets) 24,000
Total $32,895
General Fund — Appropriation Increase
Increase:
10190000-490015 Transfer In (Fund 700) $173,513
10190000-xxxxxx Transfer In (Fund 720) 13,970
10190000-xxxxxx Transfer In (Fund 730} 422

Total

$187,905




Increase:
10150000-599116 Transfer Out Capital Fund (BOE Cafeteria) $120,000
10150000-599110 Transfer Out Capital Fund (Open Space) 40,300
Transfer Out Capital Fund (PD Veneer 6,500
10150000-599110 Repairs)
10141190-555300 Communications (Phone VOIP) 21,105
Total $187,905

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation from
increased estimated revenues resulting from the closeout of capital balances in the amount of
$187,905. This transfer will increase the Fiscal year 2021 General Fund budget from

$118,242,243 to $118,430,148.

Mr. Cassella made the motion to approve the resolution above, seconded by Mr. Vailette.

The vote was unanimous.

Capital Fund - Appropriation Increase

Increase:
70090000-490010 Transfer In $166,800
Increase:
70048000-579250-xxxxx BHS Cafeteria Improvements 120,000
70045050-579480-xxxxX Parks & Open Space Repairs/Improvements 40,300
70041170-544300-3x0xxx Police Dept Veneer Repairs 6,500
Total $166,800
Amendments to address building/site improvements
Fund 700 Capital Fund
From;
70041170-579410-21310 Police Department Roof Replacement $75,000
To:
70041170-533960-21xxx Needs Assessment Police Headquarters $75,000
Amendments to reduce current liabilities
Fund 760 Capital Fund
From:
70041170-579250-17313 Generator replacement Volunteer Service Cir. $43,000
70041170-579250-17320 Police Department Generator 17,025
70041170-579250-18301 Police Department Generator 13,000
70041170-579410-18302 Police Department - Roof 75,000

70041170-579300-19308

Police Cell Block

31,807




i

70041170-579410-19309 Police Department Roof 75,000

70041170-579410-19310 Police Department Roof 50,000

70041170-579410-20304 Police Cell Block 32,750

70041170-579410-20305 Police Roof Replacement 50,000

70041170-579411-21311 Police Garage Roof Replacement 50,000
Total $437,582

To:

70041170-599100-Misc Transfer Out to General Fund $437,582

General Fund — Appropriation Increase

Increase:

10190000- Transfer In (Fund 700) $437,582

490015

Increase:

10149010- Police Pension Contribution $437,582

523120

This current year transfer will supplement the assets in the pension fund and improve the
funding status of the plan. The resolution for an additional increase to the budget is below:

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation from
increased estimated revenues resulting from the closeout of capital balances in the amount of
$437,582. This transfer will increase the Fiscal year 2021 General Fund budget from

$118,430,148 to $118,867,730 and will be used o fund the pension requirements.

Mr. Imperato made the motion to approve the resolution above, seconded by Mr. Vailette.

The vote was unanimous.

2. 2021-2022 Budget Work Session: Chairman Mooney stated the requested budget of

$121,552,768 has been reduced by the Board of Finance by $-779,453 for revised expenditures
of $120,773,315. Non-tax revenues proposed were $17,559,277. BOF made a revenue
adjustment from fund balance of $3,078,000 for new revised revenues of $14,481,277 or
$106,292,038 in total tax requirements. The recommended mill rate is 29.52 based on a 98.1%
collection rate, or 6/10ths of a mill change. See BOF Budget Adjustments and Mill Rate

Calculation worlsheets, attached.

Chairman Mooney called for a recess at 7:55 p.m. to finalize resolutions. The meeting
resumed at 8:04 p.m. to vote on final budget resolutions; attached. Words of thanks were
expressed to the Finance team and BOF by Chairman Mooney and First Selectman Cosgrove.

3. The meeting adjourned at 8:16 p.m. by motion from Mr. Cassella, seconded by Mr. Vailette.

Dated this 4" day of April, 2021.

=
Lisa E. Arpin, Clerk




OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
BRANFORD, CONNECTICUT

1019 MAIN STREET
POST OFFicPaLe: 150 March 29. 2021

{333) 3 15-0063
Fax {203) 315-3738
wiinw branford-atgov

To: Joseph Mooney
Chairman, Board of f&i a

From: James P. Finch
Finance Director

Re Transfers and resolitions to support the budget
As a follow up to our budget hearings, 1 have worked with the First Selectman and
board designees to identify changes in the current year to fund items in the requested

budget to reduce tax requirements in the FY 2022 budget while also reducing current
liabilities.

Closeouts to support items in the reguested budget

The following transfer identifies a cluster of unexpended balances organized by fund
that are to be closed with the balance reverting to the general fund. These unbudgeted
revenues are supplemented with a transfer from the contingency account to fund a
variety of items in the requested budget. Since the process results in a budget increase
for FY 2021, I have included two separate resolutions to increase the budget from the
non-contingency sources.

Fund 720 Municipal Facilities Fund

From:
72041170-579410-17317 Police Lighting Upgrades 8,300
72041020-579500-15375 Branford Hills Demolition 3,670
Total 13,970
To:
72041170-599100-17317 Transfer Out to General Fund 8,300
72041020-599100-15375 Transfer Qui to General Fund 5,670
Total 13,8970
Fund 700 Capital Fund
From:
70041170-544300-12310 Police Front Walkway 8,314
70041170-544300-16321 UST Comipliance 50,000
70041170-544300-15321 UST Compliance 50,000
70041170-533280-15302 Consulting 8,250
. i 70041170-533960-09308 Adult Daycare Architectural Services 500
B 70041170-579410-16313 BELC Boiler Replacement 5,837




T,

T

70041170-544300-19321 Town Hall Counter Replacement 112

70041170-579400-19313 WWML Walkway Repairs 490

70041170-544300-12314 Regional Energy Task Force 10

70041170-544300-20303 Counseling Center Water Mitigation 50,000

Total 173,513

To:

70041170-589100-Misc Transfer Out to General Fund 173,513

Fund 730 Infrastructure Enhancement Fund

From:

73043030-533960--15373 Stony Creek Dredging 422

To:

73043050-599100-15373 Transfer Out to General Fund 422

Fund 101 General Fund

From:

10149040-588802 Contingency 32,895

To:

10141190-555300 Communications (Phone VOIP) 8,895

10141190-579150 Technology Acquisitions {PD Tough Tablets) 24,000
Total 32,895

General Fund — Appropriation Increase

Increase:

10190000-490015 Transfer In (Fund 700) 173,513

10190000-xxxxXX Transfer In (Fund 720) 13,970

10190000-xxxxxx Transfer In (Fund 730) 422
Total 187,905

Increase:

10150000-599116 Transfer Out Carpital Fund (BOE Cafeteria) 120,000

10150000-599110 Transfer Out Capital Fund {Open Space) 40,300

10150000-599110 Transfer Cut Capital Fund {PD Veneer Repairs) 6,500

10141190-555300 Communications (Phone VOIP) 21,103
Total 187,905

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation from
increased estimated revenues resulting from the closeout of capital balances in the
amount of $187,905. This transfer will increase the Fiscal year 2021 General Fund
budget from $118,242,243 to $118,430,148.




e

Capital Fund — Appropriation Increase

Increase:

70090000-490010 Transfer In 166,800

Increase:

70048000-579250-xxxxx | BHS Cafeteria Iimprovements 120,000

70045050-579480-x0ccxx | Parks & Open Space Repairs/Improvements 40,300

70041170-544300-xxxxx_ | Police Dept Veneer Repairs 6,500
Total 166,800

Amendments to address building /site improvements

The following transfer allows us to begin the process of seeking a comprehensive
approach to the physical needs of the police department building and site which
inclides the volunteer services building. This approach may ultimately result in a more
compressed time period versus an incremental approach characterized by a series of
smaller projects. Finally, if this project is funded through a bond authorization or non-
debt sources the town should realize an economic benefit as these dollars will be
financed at rates that are lower than the return on asset assumption in the police
pension fund (6.5%).

Fund 700 Capital Fund

| From:
70041170-579410-21310 Police Department Roof Replacement 75,000
To:
70041170-533960-21xxx Needs Assessment Police Headquarters 75,000

Amendments to reduce current liabilitieg

Fund 700 Capital Fund

From:

70041170-579250-17313 | Generator replacement Volunteer Service Ctr. 43,000
70041170-579250-17320 | Police Department Generator 17,025
70041170-579250-18301 | Police Department Generator 13,000
70041170-579410-18302 | Police Department - Roof 75,000
70041170-579300-19308 | Police Cell Block 31,807
70041170-579410-19309 | Police Department Roof 75,000
70041170-579410-19310 | Police Department Roof 50,000
70041170-579410-20304 | Police Cell Block 32,750




70041170-579410-20305 | Police Roof Replacement 50,000

70041170-579411-21311 | Police Garage Roof Replacement 50,000
Total 437,582

To:

70041170-599100-Misc Transfer Out to General Fund 437,582

General Fund — Appropriation Increase

Increase:

10190000-490015 Transfer In (Fund 700) 437,582

Increase:; :

10149010-523120 Police Pension Contribution 437,582

This current year transfer will supplement the assets in the pension fund and improve
the funding status of the plan. A resolution for an additional increase to the budget is

below:

Resolved: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation from
increased estimated revenues resulting from the closeout of capital balances in the
amount of $437,582. This transfer will increase the Fiscal year 2021 General Fund
budget from $118,430,148 to $118,867,730 and will be used to fund the pension

requirements,




llejep ued [eydes eag

Ile1ep uR|d [eRde) 8sg

SWIBLD JO %26

SWIE|D JO %.L6

pund sdueInsu] o< Woly pund

AouabunuoosanoaseR - A pung
AousBuRuooAnDasoR - AD pung

UOREUOP 000’8 SBM LU

sbuey) jo uopeue[dxy

(cst'eil)
{oog"L82)
168°L10'T {oog'LaL)
000'Syl (o0g'0zL)
{e51°Z8e)
LPG'G00°09 {g51°z8e}
(000051}
06L°G¥S'S (000'951)
{000°09)
0 {000°Q)
¥06°6¥ (000v2)
0z8°zzL {ooo'og}
000'g 000'z
pasingy abueqy)

£65°089°F

189'2€T'T

000's92

¥69'282°09

061°102°G

oon's

PO5'CL
028°zst

000'9

posodoid

sabueysn ainjpusdxy |ejoL

1ejide) je1019ng
sjaafold umo N0 JBsuel |

spalolg 3049 ING sysuel]

uonesnp3 |eoKng

saanyipuadxy SuneladQ pg jo piecy

*013 "SU| SUOISUDd [e}0)gng

SWIN|WS1d 99UBINSU| YHBSH

Nd 9€:9 12Z02/6Z/c

0L 1665
911865 6 abed ueld dID 29§
syaslold endes
G ebed uopEONp3 JO pIEog 008V
uopeanp3
00Lges g6 abed “su| dnolg seAoidws Z06y

Aousbunuon ‘@oueInsu)] ‘suonnquUiuoy ‘sucisuad

JUBLILISACS) [Blauac) [BI0)gNng

welbold SSaUjRA

suonisinboy ABojouysa |
SUQIIEZIUNULILEIOYD)

osuadxg uofleuog

uondnosag

19Bpng zzoz/120e
sswsnipy 1@96png @oueuld jo piecg
AHOANYHE 40 NAMOI

OO0 gz abed $90IN0SaY UBWNH 0Z LY
0818185

00£65S 8z afed ABajouyos} uoleulIol] gL Ly
00.,88¢ 1z abed uoisiASiR] B[qeD plouelg gLLY

JUSLULLIBAOL) |RIDUID

pund jelsuag) Lo}

" #3199lq0 FUETIECET |



Wd 9€:9 L202/6¢/¢

zi0°Le5°2 ske‘elz'ozl 126png 22y ZZ0Z Ad
SYZZPZT8LL 12Bpng 1202 A4
%L0°C 09’0 abueysn
7662 81BN 111K 409 ZZ0Z A4
7682 212y 1IN 1202 Ad
uosuedwod iea) 0} JESA
Z6'6e £8°62 3By |11y
SIR'66L'E69'E  G1B'66Y'E60'E (pesiaey) 3817 pueln
018670 00560 Sjel Uol3oejloD
6€1°120°601 L¥L'651°0LL Ana xel jej0)
201202 I66°206°C 3|q199||e3UN 10} IIUEMO||Y S5
668°08¢ 668°92¢ 10119y XB[ Aep|g $597
008042 008‘0lzZ SJUSWASINGUISY 8]elg 87
820°262°901 L6¥'E66'E01 sjuswannbay xe] [e3o0L
(212°18¥'FL) (L12°656'21) SanuaAay pasiAsy
ooo'sloe aoue|jeg pung
syusunsnipy anusasy
(21Z'655°21) {227'655°L1) SNUIASY XB] UON
sanuasay
%90~ SLE'CLLOZ) 89.°785°121 sainyipuadxy pasiaey
{esv'sLL) sobuey)
89L"Z65°1Z1 (ps1senbay) sainypuadxg
dvo3y

SbueYyJ [0 Uoneuejaxy P3SIASY 8bueq) posoanid monduaseg F P90 jrewpEdsq

Yobpng zZ0Z/120Z
syuaunsnfpy Jobpng ssueury jo plecyg

QHOd4NVY"E 40 NMOL



1 98ed

%8S 25Z'628°6%
%L'L9- {(6z2'052c%)
%00 0%
%070 0%
%¥'T £25°825°2%
%L0°T 090
%¥ 0 0R0°GER'ZLE
o7 Junowy
abueys
%8S Zsz'6ze'ss
%9'gL- {081'g6Z'c3)
%L 9" (000"c0s°c%)
%9'L 261°56%
%6°Z- {115°06%)
%00 00€%
%LT 2L0°LeSTS
a Junoury
sbuey)

8£0°262'90L% 98/ °29¢'0015
ToP1L0T 1e1'zee’s
668°'08¢% 668'08E%
o08‘022% o00g'0LZ$
6EL°1Z0'60LS 919°Z¥¥'00LS

G1L2'667'£69°CS 62.°719°029°CS
2202 - 1202 1202 - 0202
8£0°262°901% 98.°Z9%'001%
L1Z18F LS ISYP'6LI LLS
ac/'zea'es 982'6gl 18
rAr A AN T G10°Zr0'0%
69.°766CS 9bb'5e0°cS
00S'0LS LS 00Z°s1S'LS
sLe'ell0ZLS YT TP 8LLS
ZZOT - LZ0Z LZ0Z - 0202

€20¢2-1202 dviA TVISIA

(CIANAWNODTH AINVNIA 10 Iv0d)

NOLLVINJITVI ALVH TN
MIOINVIE A0 NMOL

Lzoz/ez/e
plojuelg JO UMo L
1apjajueMyDS W LN

s|qejleAy saxe] 1aN

|{1399]]ODU[] 10} DDUBMO|Y 1§59
9119y xe ] AlBpia
SIUMUISINQIIISY DIB)S 5597

B|qelIEAY SaXE] SS0I0)

LS1T QNVYD 1IN

UolEXe] WoJy pasiel aq o] 19N

paesto Jybnoig aouejeg ping
sidiessy |rjuswpedaqg

Sjuels) [esopaq R 9JB1S

SaXE] }okyg U0 SIeUI4 § 1S0I93U|

soxe] uey] Jsyig sidiasay jenuuy  tsso

syuswaiinbey yebpng



TOWN OF BRANFORD
Board of Finance -- Budget Resolutions 3/29/2021

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $60,303,541 to the Board
of Education (Operating Budget -+ Capital) for fiscal year 2021-2022,
Motion by Mr. Cassella, seconded by Mr. Imperato. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $60,469,774 for al] other
Town departments for fiscal year 2021-22,
Motion by Mr. Imperato, seconded by Mr. Vailette. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance hereby passed the following budget for the fiscal year 2021-22

Board of Education: Operating Budget $60,005,541
Board of Education: Special Education $0
Board of Education Capital & Leases: $298.000
Subtotal Board of Education: $60,303,541
Town Departments: $60.469.774
Total: $120,773.315

Motion by Mr, Vailette, seconded by Mr. Cassella. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $61,646 to the Open
Space Fund Budget for fiscal year 2021-22,
Motion by Mr. Vailette, seconded by Mr. Imperato. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $14,926 to the Sewer
Assessment Fund Budget {or fiscal year 2021-22.
Motion by Mr. Shelton, seconded by Mr. DiAdamo. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $76,600 to the Board of
Education Shoreline Adult Education Enrichment Fund Budget for the fiscal year 2021-22.
Motion by Mr. Imperato, seconded by Mr., Cassella. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $485,766 to the Board of
Education School Age Child Care Fund Budget for the fiscal year 2021-22.
Motion by Mr. Shelton, seconded by Mr. Vailette. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $4,574,073 to the
Wastewater Treatment Plant Budget for the fiscal year 2021-22.
Motion by Mr. DiAdamo, seconded by Mr. Cassella. Approved unanimously.

Page 1 of 2



TOWN OF BRANFORD

Board of Finance -- Budget Resolutions 3/29/2021
(Continued)

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $388,547 to the Animal
Control Fund Budget for the fiscal yvear 2021-22,
Motion by Mr. Imperato. seconded by Mr. Cassella. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $1,691,214 to the Human
Services Special Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year 2021-22,
Motion by Mr. Imperato, seconded by Mr. Cassella. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM an appropriation of $369,000 to the Lease
Fund Budget for the fiscal year 2021-22,
Motion by Mr. Shelton, seconded by Mr. Cassella. Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM that, with the exception of the First Selectman
who has elected to take a 0% increase, salaries for the following elected officials increase by 2.0% for each of
their two-year term of office: Second Selectman, Third Selectman, Treasurer, Board of Assessment Appeals,
RTM Moderator, RTM Clerks and Finance Clerk.

Motion by Mr., Imperato, seconded by Mr. Cassella, Approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the RTM that salaries for the following elected officials
increase by 2% for each of their two-year term of office: Town Clerk and Tax Collector.
Motion by Mr. Imperato, seconded by Mr. Vailette. Approved unanimously.

Page 2 of 2



